503664463 01/26/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3711098

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME (030500/0874)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (ACTING THROUGH ITS CHICAGO BRANCH, BMO HARRIS BANK)	01/25/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHOPPERTRAK RCT CORPORATION		
Street Address:	233 S. WACKER DRIVE		
Internal Address:	41ST FLOOR		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5390107		
Patent Number:	5465115		
Patent Number:	5557513		
Patent Number:	5973732		
Patent Number:	7415510		
Patent Number:	7965866		
Patent Number:	7987105		
Patent Number:	8238607		
Patent Number:	8472672		
Patent Number:	9177195		
Patent Number:	9217994		
Application Number:	12942108		
Application Number:	13870065		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)251-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 251-5106

PATENT -

503664463 REEL: 037593 FRAME: 0173

Email: jmull@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: AMBER HAREZLAK

Address Line 1: 2475 HANOVER STREET

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 094371/0047

NAME OF SUBMITTER: J. JASON MULL

SIGNATURE: /J. Jason Mull/

DATE SIGNED: 01/26/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release - BMO signed#page1.tif source=Patent Release - BMO signed#page2.tif source=Patent Release - BMO signed#page3.tif source=Patent Release - BMO signed#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037593 FRAME: 0174

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of January 25, 2016 ("Effective Date") from Bank of Montreal, a Canadian chartered bank acting through its Chicago branch, as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") to ShopperTrak RCT Corporation, an Illinois corporation (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, the Debtor and the Administrative Agent have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated May 28, 2013 (as the same may be amended, modified, or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Debtor and its direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries (each a "Guarantor") pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of each Guarantor in (i) each patent, patent registration and patent application listed on Schedule I hereto, and (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent, patent registration or patent application listed on Schedule I hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages (the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Guarantor did grant to the Administrative Agent such security interest, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 29, 2013 at Reel 030500, Frame 0874;

NOW, THEREFORE, without recourse and without representation and warranty and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Guarantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by each Guarantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the law of the State of New York, without regard to any conflicts of laws principles that would require or permit the laws of any other jurisdiction to apply.

The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Bank of Montreal.

As Administrative Agent

By:

Name: John W. Kashe

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 037593 FRAME: 0176 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the underlighted has acknowledged this Release by its duly authorized representative as of the I flective Date

Shoppe	crTrak RCT Corporation
By:	
Name	LANGE BOXXXX
Tule	c/o

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 037593 FRAME: 0177

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

Title	Registration No.	Application No.	Publication No.	Owner
Checkout lane alert system and method	5,390,107	08/054,710	N/A	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
Video traffic monitor for retail establishments and the like	5,465,115	08/370,825	N/A	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
Checkout lane alert system and method for stores having express checkout lanes	5,557,513	08/262,131	N/A	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
Object tracking system for monitoring a controlled space	5,973,732	08/802,615	N/A	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
System for indexing pedestrian traffic	7,415,510	09/936,987	N/A	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
System and process for detecting, tracking and counting human objects of interest	7,965,866	11/773,254	20090010490	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
Traffic based labor allocation method and system	7,987,105	11/623,229	20080172282	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
System and method for detecting, tracking and counting human objects of interest	8,238,607	13/155,466	20110286633	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
System and process for detecting, tracking and counting human objects of interest	8,472,672	13/559,824	20120314905	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
System and method for detecting, tracking and counting human objects of interest using a counting system and a data capture device	9,177,195	13/622,083	20140079282	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
System and method for managing energy	9,217,994	13/738,622	20130184887	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
System And Process For Detecting, Tracking And Counting Human Objects of Interest	N/A	12/942,108	20110169917	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation
System And Process For Detecting, Tracking And Counting Human Objects Of Interest	N/A	13/870,065	20130236058	ShopperTrak RCT Corporation

PATENT REEL: 037593 FRAME: 0178

RECORDED: 01/26/2016